B st

MID SUSSEX

DISTRICT COUNCIL

Dear Councillor,

Oaklands Road
Haywards Heath
West Sussex
RH16 1SS

Switchboard: 01444 458166

DX 300320 Haywards Heath 1
www.midsussex.gov.uk

10 October 2018

A meeting of DISTRICT PLANNING COMMITTEE will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER at
these offices on THURSDAY, 18TH OCTOBER, 2018 at 2.00 pm when your attendance is

requested.

Yours sincerely,
KATHRYN HALL

Chief Executive

AGENDA

Pages

1. To note Substitutes in Accordance with Council Procedure Rule

4 - Substitutes at Meetings of Committees etc.

2. To receive apologies for absence.

3. To receive Declarations of Interest from Members in respect of
any matter on the Agenda.

4. To consider any items that the Chairman agrees to take as

urgent business.

Recommended for Approval.

5. DM/18/2581 21 - 23 Perrymount Road, Haywards Heath, West 3-48

Sussex, RH16 3TP
Recommended for Refusal.
None.

Other Matters

None.

Working together for a better Mid Sussex

AB

7
)
(+]
~

=)

08/,
(J
d

A



NOTE:

To:

Questions pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 10 due notice of
which has been given.

Human Rights Act

The reports and recommendations set out in this agenda have been prepared having regard
to the requirements of the Human Rights Act 1998.

Risk Assessment

In formulating the recommendations on the agenda, due consideration has been given to
relevant planning policies, government guidance, relative merits of the individual proposal,
views of consultees and the representations received in support, and against, the proposal.

The assessment of the proposal follows the requirements of the 1990 Town and Country
Planning Act and is based solely on planning policy and all other material planning
considerations.

Members should carefully consider and give reasons if making decisions contrary to the
recommendations, including in respect of planning conditions.

Where specifically relevant, for example, on some applications relating to trees, and on
major proposals which are likely to have a significant impact on the wider community,
potential risks associated with the proposed decision will be referred to in the individual
report.

All representations, both for and against, the proposals contained in the agenda have been
summarised. Any further representations received after the preparation of the agenda will
be reported verbally to Members at the meeting. Any other verbal or additional information
will be presented at the meeting.

The appropriate files, which are open to Member and Public Inspection, include copies of all
representations received.

Members are also reminded the representations, plans and application file will also be
available for inspection at these offices from 6.00 p.m. on the day of the meeting.

Members of District Planning Committee: Councillors R Salisbury, J Wilkinson,
C Hersey, C Holden, G Marsh, N Mockford, P Moore, D Sweatman, A Watts Williams and
Peter Wyan

District Planning Committee - 18 October 2018



Agenda Iltem 5

MID SUSSEX DISTRICT COUNCIL
DISTRICT WIDE PLANNING COMMITTEE

18 OCT 2018
PART | - RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL

1. DM/18/2581

_@Crown Copyright and database rici]hts 2015 Ordnance Survey 100021794

21 - 23 PERRYMOUNT ROAD HAYWARDS HEATH WEST SUSSEX

DEMOLITION OF EXISTING 2,995SQM OFFICE BUILDING AND REPLACE WITH
7,575SQM OFFICE BUILDING WITH PARKING FOR APPROXIMATELY 91
VEHICLES AND LANDSCAPED PUBLIC REALM. REVISED CERTIFICATE B AND
PROPOSED NORTHERN ELEVATION RECEIVED 7/9/18 AMD 10/9/18.
COMMERCIAL FREEHOLDS AND INVESTMENTS

District Planning Committee - 18 October 2018 3



POLICY: Built Up Areas / Classified Roads - 20m buffer / Planning Agreement /
Planning Obligation / Supplemental Planning Agreement / SWT Bat Survey /
Trees subject to a planning condition / Highways Agreement (WSCC) /
ODPM CODE: Smallscale Major Offices

13 WEEK DATE: 10th December 2018
WARD MEMBERS: ClIr Sandra Ellis / Cllr Jonathan Ash-Edwards /

CASE OFFICER: Joanne Fisher

PURPOSE OF REPORT

To consider the recommendation of the Divisional Leader for Planning and
Economy on the application for planning permission as detailed above.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This application was withdrawn from the Agenda of the District Planning
Committee on the 6th September by Officers due to the submission of an incorrect
certificate of ownership and the requirement for a proposed northern elevation.
These matters have been corrected.

Planning permission is sought for the demolition of the existing 2,995sqm office
building and its replacement with a new 7,575sgm office building with parking for
approximately 91 vehicles and landscaped public realm at 21 - 23 Perrymount
Road, Haywards Heath.

Planning legislation requires the application to be determined in accordance with
the Development Plan unless material circumstances indicate otherwise. Itis
therefore necessary for the planning application to be assessed against the
policies in the development plan and then to take account of other material
planning considerations including the NPPF.

The replacement of the existing building with an enlarged building retaining and
increasing the commercial floor space for a B1 (office) use for the site will provide
economic benefits to the area and seek to retain employment land within
Perrymount Road in a sustainable location within Haywards Heath. Whilst the
building will be increased in scale to that existing, it is considered that the design of
the replacement building is acceptable and will not cause detriment to the
character of the area or to the street scene. In addition, it is considered that the
replacement building will not result in a significant detriment to the neighbouring
office building. These are material considerations which weigh in favour of the
development.

District Planning Committee - 18 October 2018



Whilst the concerns from the Town Council concerning the amount of car parking
proposed is noted, the site is within a highly sustainable location close to a
mainline train station, bus stops and the Town Centre.

There will be no harm on the Ashdown Forest or to trees subject to a landscaping
condition.

On the basis of the above, the application complies with policies DP1, DP21, DP26
and DP37 and DP41 of the District Plan and policies E8, E9, B3, T1 and T3 of the
Haywards Heath Neighbourhood Plan, and paras 8, 80, 103,108, 124 and 127 of
the National Planning Policy Framework. Accordingly the application is
recommended for approval.

RECOMMENDATION

Recommendation A

It is recommended that planning permission be approved subject to the completion
of a S106 Legal Agreement to secure infrastructure contributions and the
conditions set in Appendix A.

Recommendation B

It is recommended that if the applicants have not submitted a satisfactory signed
planning obligation securing the necessary infrastructure payments by the 18th
January 2019, then it is recommended that permission be refused at the discretion

of the Divisional Lead for Planning and Economy, for the following reasons:

1. 'The application fails to comply with policy DP20 and DP31 of the Mid Sussex
District Plan in respect of the infrastructure required to serve the development.’

SUMMARY OF REPRESENTATIONS

2 letters of OBJECTION from the adjoining office block raising concerns that the

extension would have a serious detrimental impact on their office space; that there has
been no sunlight and daylight study provided to assess the impact to the neighbouring
office space. The owners of the neighbouring office block consider that the applicants
response to the issue in respect of sunlight and daylight is not a correct interpretation of
the guidance. They consider that the proposal would affect the enjoyment of their internal
office environment and working conditions on staff. In addition concerns raised in respect

of right to light.

District Planning Committee - 18 October 2018



Haywards Heath Society

Supportive of the scheme but share the Town Council concerns regarding parking
[...]
so, where they
think this would be beneficial, encourage any applicants who are not already required
to do so by law to engage with the local community and, where relevant, with statutory
and non-statutory consultees, before submitting their applications.”

We welcome early discussions with all developers and look forward to working closely
with the District Council to achieve this objective.

e lastly, given the significance placed upon the input from the DRP and Urban Design
Team by the local planning authority (LPA), we feel that their reports commenting
upon significant applications would greatly assist the Town Council, and it would be
appreciated if they were provided at a more timely stage in the application process,
before formal consideration by the Town Council.

INTRODUCTION

Planning permission is sought for the demolition of the existing 2,995sqm office building
and its replacement with a new 7,575sgm office building with parking for approximately
91 vehicles and landscaped public realm at 21 - 23 Perrymount Road, Haywards Heath.

This application was withdrawn from the Agenda of the District Planning Committee on
the 6th September by Officers due to the applicant not having submitted Certificate B due
to the shared access into the site, and the requirement for a proposed northern elevation.
The necessary notice has been served on the neighbouring property, and the northern
elevation of the proposed extension has been submitted for consideration. In addition, in
order to address concerns from the neighbouring office building, two letters from the
Building Research Establishment (BRE) in respect of a daylight and sunlight assessment
have also been submitted.

District Planning Committee - 18 October 2018



RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY

CU/95/82 - 5 storey office building of 2,869 sgm including covered parking and plant
parking and associated landscaping. Approved 8th April 1982.

07/01560/FUL - New six storey hotel above three storey basement car park to r
[...]
errymount Road, from a raised setting.

To the rear, is a private access road, approximately 10m wide with vehicular parking, and
beyond this is railway land. As a rough indication it appears that there is a drop of, very
approximately, some 13m between Perrymount Road and the railway tracks. There is a
very heavy screen of deciduous trees on the boundary with the private access road.

District Planning Committee - 18 October 2018



The site is identified as being with the built up area of Haywards Heath and within a
commercial area as set out in the District and Haywards Heath Neighbourhood Plan.

APPLICATION DETAILS

The proposed development seeks the demolition of the existing 2,995sgm B1 office
building and its replacement with a new B1 office building with a floor area of 7,575sgm.
The application form indicates that the proposal would accommodate 91 car parking
spaces, 76 cycle spaces, 5 disability parking spaces and 11 spaces for motorcycles.

The development would result in the formation of a six-storey office building with a
basement on the site of an existing five-storey brick-built office building. The replacement
building would remain attached to the existing adjoining building (25-27) and span further
rearwards in the site.

The building would measure some 61 metres in depth, 33.2 metres in width, with an
overall height of some 26.5 metres from the front of the site and 30.8 metres from the rear
of the site.

The building will comprise of car parking / cycle parking / showers, changing and lockers
at the lower ground and ground floor levels, a lobby area at ground floor with office
accommodation to the further three floors.

The replacement building would have an all-glazed overtly contemporary aesthetic.

The development would provide a landscaped public realm and improved vehicular and
pedestrian access.

The application has been accompanied with the following supporting documents:

Planning Statement;

Design and Access Statement;

Sustainable Desig
[...]
on is

outweighed by the benefits or relative need for the proposed alternative use;

e Permitting appropriate intensification, conversion, redevelopment and/ or extension
for employment uses providing it is in accordance with other policies in the Plan;".

In addition, B3 of the Haywards Heath Neighbourhood Plan supports the
"modernisation/redevelopment of existing commercial sites to create an improved

District Planning Committee - 18 October 2018 12



commercial offer in the Town and proposals which seek to improve existing employment
areas".

The proposal whilst replacing the existing building will retain the commercial use of the
site and would increase the commercial floorspace. As such, the proposal would provide
economic benefits by providing a more modern building up to current standards which
would provide further commercial investment to the town. The increase in floor area
would be likely to result in the increase in employment opportunities to the site. These
positive benefits to the local economy are supported by the NPPF.

The proposal is thereby considered to comply with policy DP1 of the District Plan, Policy
B3 of the Neighbourhood Plan and paras 8 and 80 of the NPPF.

Design and Impact on Character and Appearance of Area
Policy DP26 of the District Plan deals with design matters and states the following;

'All development and surrounding spaces, including alterations and extension to existing
buildings and replacement dwellings, will be well designed and reflect and distinctive
character of the towns and villages while being sensitive to the countryside. All applicants
will be required to demonstrate that development:

e is of high quality design and layout and includes appropriate landscaping and
greenspace;

e contributes positively to, and clearly defines, public and private realms and should
normally be designed with active building frontages facing streets and public open
spaces to animate and provide natural surveillance;

e creates a sens
[...]
uitable access to the site can be achieved for all users; and

c) any significant impacts from the development on the transport network (in terms of
capacity and congestion), or on highway safety, can be cost effectively mitigated to an
acceptable degree."

Policy DP21 of the District Plan relates to transport and requires proposals to be
sustainably located and provide adequate parking.

Policy T1 of the Neighbourhood Plan requires proposals for commercial developments to
deliver good pedestrian and cycle connections as part of a comprehensive approach to
movement that aims to encourage walking and cycling and reduce reliance on vehicles.
In addition, policy T3 requires sufficient on site car parking.

The site lies close to Haywards Heath town centre. Continuous walking routes and
suitable crossing points are available to meet likely travel demand. Haywards Heath train
station is a short walk to the north. As set out above, the proposal is to provide 91 car
parking spaces, 76 cycle spaces, 5 disability parking spaces and 11 spaces for
motorcycles. The existing vehicular access is to be marginally widened by 1.2 metres as
part of the proposed development. The site provides adequate visibility in light of the 30
mph speed limit.

Concerns have been raised over the parking for the development and parking
inadequacies. Whilst there is potential for the demand for parking spaces to exceed the
number on site, Perrymount Road is within a highly sustainable location within walking
distance from the train station and bus stops. In addition, the development is to also
provide cycle and motorbike parking to cater for additional modes of transport.
Notwithstanding this, whilst there are restrictions in place to control how and where
on-street parking can take place, the site is located close to public car parks within the
town.

The Highways Authority has considered the proposal and raises no objection. They
consider that the access to serve the development is acceptable and 
[...]
l
impact on their office space, and that there has been no sunlight and daylight study
provided to assess the impact to the neighbouring office space. They consider that the
proposal would affect the enjoyment of their internal office environment and working
conditions on staff.

Policy DP26 of the District Plan relates to character and design and requires all
developments to be well designed and reflect the distinctive character of the town. As part
of the criteria of this policy there is a requirement that developments "does not cause
significant harm to the amenities of existing nearby residents and further occupants of
new dwellings". Within this policy there is no requirement to protect occupants of
commercial buildings through providing suitable daylight levels. Similarly, there is no
requirement from the applicant to supply a daylight and sunlight report as part of the
planning application validation process.

BRE have provided guidance in relation to 'Site layout planning for daylight and sunlight:
A guide to good practice'. This provides guidance on the loss of light to existing buildings
following construction of new development nearby. The guidelines are intended to apply
to rooms in adjoining dwellings where daylight is required, including living rooms, kitchens
and bedrooms. In addition, the guidelines may also be applied to any existing
non-domestic building where the occupants have a reasonable expectation of daylight.
These typically include schools, hospitals and workshops with a need for natural light.

Following concerns raised by the adjoining office, a letter has been submitted by the
applicant in respect of the BRE Guidance. The author of this letter was the BRE itself. The
letter states "As the neighbouring office buildings would not be covered by the guidelines,
the development therefore complies with the guidelines in the BRE Report.”

District Planning Committee - 18 October 2018

16



Following this, the owner of the adjoining offices pro
[...]
 area and seek to retain employment land within Perrymount
Road in a sustainable location within Haywards Heath. Whilst the building will be
increased in scale to that existing, it is considered that the design of the replacement
building is acceptable in design and will not cause detriment to the character of the area
or to the street scene. In addition, it is considered that the replacement building will not
result in a significant detriment to the neighbouring office building.

District Planning Committee - 18 October 2018

20



Whilst the concerns from the Town Council concerning the amount of car parking
proposed are noted, the site is within a highly sustainable location close to a mainline train
station, bus stops and the Town Centre. In addition, the Highways Authority has
supported the proposal on highway grounds.

There will be no harm to the Ashdown Forest or trees subject to a landscaping condition.

On the basis of the above, the application complies with policies DP1, DP21, DP26 and
DP37 and DP41 of the District Plan and policies E8, E9, B3, T1 and T3 of the Haywards
Heath Neighbourhood Plan, and paras 8, 80, 103,108, 124 and 127 of the National
Planning Policy Framework. Accordingly the application is recommended for approval.

APPENDIX A — RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 3
years from the date of this permission.

Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.
Approved Plans

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the
plans listed below under the heading "Plans Referred to in Consideration of this
Application"”.

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interest of proper planning.
Pre Commencement conditions

3. The development hereby permitted shall not commence unless and until details
of the proposed foul and surface water drainage and means of disposal have
been submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority. The
building shall not be occupied until all the approved drainage works have been
carried out in accordance with the agreed detalils.

Reason: To ensure that the proposal is satisfactorily drained and to accord with
the NPPF requirements, Policy DP41 of the Mid Sussex District Plan 2014 - 2031.

4, No development shall commence unless and until there has been submitted to
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority samples and details of
materials and finishes to be used for external walls and roofs of the proposed
building.

District Planning Committee - 18 October 2018

21



Reason: To enable the Local Planning Authority to control the development in
detail in the interests of amenity by endeavouring to achieve buildings of visual
guality and to accord with Policy DP26 of the District Plan 2014 - 2031.

No development shall commence unless and until there has been submitted to
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority section drawings and an
elevational vignette of the front facade at a 1:20 scale that clearly show the quality
of the detailing. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the
approved details.

Reason: To enable the Local Planning Authority to control the development in
detail in the interests of amenity by endeavouring to achieve buildings of visual
guality and to accord with Policy DP26 of the District Plan 2014 - 2031.

No development shall commence unless and until there has been submitted to
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority scale drawings that show
how renewable energy sources will be accommodated within the development
including solar panels on the roof. The development shall be carried out in
accordance with the approved details.

Reason: To enable the Local Planning Authority to control the development in
detail in the interests of amenity by endeavouring to achieve buildings of visual
guality and to accord with Policy DP39 of the District Plan 2014 - 203
[...]
nd. The approved Plan shall be adhered to throughout the
construction period.

Reason: To safeguard the amenity of local residents and to accord with Policy
DP26 of the Mid Sussex District Plan 2014 - 2031.

Prior to the commencement of construction of the building subject of this
permission, including construction of foundations, full details of a hard and soft
landscaping scheme shall be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning
Authority. These details shall include indications of all existing trees and
hedgerows on the land, and details of those to be retained, together with
measures for their protection in the course of development. These and these
works shall be carried out as approved. These works shall be carried out as
approved. The works shall be carried out prior to the occupation of any part of the
development or in accordance with the programme agreed by the Local Planning
Authority. Any trees or plants which, within a period of five years from the
completion of development, die, are removed or become seriously damaged or
diseased, shall be replaced in the next planting season with others of similar size
and species, unless the Local Planning Authority gives written consent to any
variation.

Reason: In the interests of visual amenity and of the environment of the
development and to accord with Policy DP26 of the Mid Sussex District Plan 2014
- 2031 and Policy E9 of the Neighbourhood Plan.

Pre-occupation conditions
No part of the development shall be first occupied until such time as the vehicular
access serving the development has been constructed in accordance with the

approved drawing.

Reason: In the interests of road safety and to accord with Policy DP21 of the Mid
Sussex District Plan 2014 - 2031.

District Planning Committee - 18 October 2018

23



12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

No part of the development shall be first occupied until the car parking has been
constructed in accordance with the approved site plan. These spaces shall
thereafter be retained at all times for their designated purpose.

Reason: To provide car-parking space for the use and to accord with Policy DP21
of the Mid Sussex District Plan 2014 - 2031.

No part of the development shall be first occupied until secure cycle parking
spaces have been constructed in accordance with the approved site plan. These
spaces shall thereafter be retained at all times for their designated purpose.

Reason: To provide alternative travel options to the use of the car in accordance
with current sustainable transport policies and to accord with Policy DP21 of the
Mid Sussex District Plan 2014 - 2031.

No part of the development shall be first occupied until a Travel Plan has been
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The Travel
Plan once approved shall thereafter be implemented as specified within the
approved document. The Travel Plan shall be completed in accordance with the
latest guidance and good practice documentation as published by the
Department for Transport or as advised by the Highway Authority.

Reason: To encourage and promote sustainable transport and to accord with
Policy DP21 of the Mid Sussex District Plan 2014 - 2031.

No part of the development shall be first occupied until details of the electric
charging vehicle points including the location of these spaces have been
provided and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. These spaces
shall thereafter be retained for their designated use.

Reason: To provide alternative travel options to the use of the car in accordance
with current sustainable transport policies and to accord with Policy DP21 of the
Mid Sussex District Plan 2014 - 2031.

Post-occupation monitoring/management conditions

The noise rating level of any operational ventilation or air conditioning plant or
machinery hereby permitted shall be at least 10dB below the existing background
noise level at the nearest residential facade. All measurements shall be defined
and derived in
[...]
te plan. These spaces shall
thereafter be retained at all times for their designated purpose.

Reason: To provide alternative travel options to the use of the car in accordance with
current sustainable transport policies.

Construction Management Plan

No development shall take place, including any works of demolition, until a Construction
Management Plan has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning
Authority. Thereafter the approved Plan shall be implemented and adhered to throughout
the entire construction period. The Plan shall provide details as appropriate but not
necessarily be restricted to the following matters,

the anticipated number, frequency and types of vehicles used during construction,
the method of access and routing of vehicles during construction,

the parking of vehicles by site operatives and visitors,

the loading and unloading of plant, materials and waste,

the storage of plant and materials used in construction of the development,

the erection and maintenance of security hoarding,

the provision of wheel washing facilities and other works required to mitigate the
impact of construction upon the public highway (including the provision of temporary
Traffic Regulation Orders),

e details of public engagement both prior to and during construction works.

Reason: In the interests of highway safety and the amenities of the area.

Travel Plan

No part of the development shall be first occupied until a Travel Plan has been submitted
to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The Travel Plan once
approved shall thereafter be implemented as specified within the approved document.
The Travel Plan shall be completed in accordance with the latest guidance and good
practice documentation as published by the Department for Transport or as advised by
the Highway Authority.

Reason: To encourage and promote sustainable transport.

District Planning Committee - 18 October 2018 28



INFORMATIVES

Section 278 Agreement 
[...]
d neighbour.
Furthermore, the unsightly existing frontage parking will be replaced with an attractive
landscaped threshold enabled by accommodating the parking in the undercroft beneath
the bigger floorplates that fully optimise the site. For these reasons, | raise no objections
to this application.

To secure the quality of the design, | would nevertheless recommend the following
conditions are included and subject to further approval:

e 1:20 scale section drawings and elevational vignette of the front facade that clearly
show the quality of the detailing.

1:200 scale drawing of the north elevation (not supplied with the application).
Detailed landscape drawing.

Samples and details.

Scale drawings that show how renewable energy sources will be accommodated
within the development including solar panels on the roof.

District Planning Committee - 18 October 2018

34



Response to the DRP's Assessment

The pre-application proposal was well received by the Design Review Panel (DRP) In
December 2017, who "liked the elegant simplicity of the elevations, and (they believed)
the all-glazed front facades should help give life to the town by revealing the activity within
the building. It was also accepted that the additional bulk of the new building will largely be
tucked away at the rear".

The DRP nevertheless had a few concerns which | believe the architect has mostly
addressed in the current application proposal:

e The building has been pulled 4m away from the site boundaries with Rockwood
House and no.25-27 (it had previously extended to the boundary) and there is now a
comfortable separation distance from both.

e The width of the front projection has been reduced and together with the greater
separation gap from Rockwood House has safeguarded the existing large tree which
will help screen the substantial scale of the new building. This will be supplemented
with three new lime trees and shrubs at the front.

e In response to concerns about potential solar gain, t
[...]
uthority. The Plan shall also

District Planning Committee - 18 October 2018

46



consider vibration from construction work, including the compacting of ground. The
approved Plan shall be adhered to throughout the construction period.

Reason: To safeguard the amenity of local residents

Plant & Machinery: The noise rating level of any operational ventilation or air conditioning
plant or machinery hereby permitted shall be at least 10dB below the existing background
noise level at the nearest residential facade. All measurements shall be defined and
derived in accordance with BS4142: 2014. The results of any assessment and details of
any mitigation measures shall be submitted to the Local Planning Authority upon request.

Reason: To safeguard the amenities of the local residents.

District Planning Committee - 18 October 2018

47



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	5 DM/18/2581 21 - 23 Perrymount Road, Haywards Heath, West Sussex, RH16 3TP
	Contents
	Approvals
	DM/18/2581







Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of a meeting of District Planning Committee
held on Thursday, 18th October, 2018

from 2.00 pm - 2.18 pm

Present: R Salisbury (Chairman)
J Wilkinson (Vice-Chair)

C Hersey
N Mockford
P Moore

D Sweatman
A Watts Williams
P Wyan

M Hersey

Absent: Councillors C Holden and E Matthews

Also Present: Councillors 

1. TO NOTE SUBSTITUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH COUNCIL PROCEDURE 
RULE 4 - SUBSTITUTES AT MEETINGS OF COMMITTEES ETC. 

The Committee noted that Councillor Margaret Hersey substituted for Councillor 
Holden.

2. TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

The Committee noted that apologies had been received from Councillors Matthews 
and Holden.

3. TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF 
ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA. 

None.

4. TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN AGREES TO TAKE AS 
URGENT BUSINESS. 

None

5. DM/18/2581 21 - 23 PERRYMOUNT ROAD, HAYWARDS HEATH, WEST SUSSEX, 
RH16 3TP 

Joanne Fisher, Senior Planning Officer introduced the report which detailed the 
application seeking outline planning permission to replace the existing 2,995sqm 
office building and replace with 7,575sqm office building with parking for 
approximately 91 vehicles and landscaped realm.  She drew Members attention to 
the Agenda Update Sheet and provided a verbal update on pg 25 condition 15 which 
now read “Prior to the commencement of construction of any part of the building 
subject of this permission, including construction of foundations, details of the electric 
charging vehicle points including the location of these spaces have been provided 
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  These spaces shall 



thereafter be retained for their designated use”. The proposal would provide 
economic benefits to the area and retain employment land within Perrymount Road 
within a sustainable location. She identified the two main issues of the design of the 
replacement building, and the impact on the amenities of the neighbouring 
commercial occupier. Officers consider that the design and scale is appropriate to the 
character of the area. With regards to neighbouring amenities, the relationship with 
the neighbouring flats opposite is acceptable. The adjoining commercial property has 
raised concerns to the proposal in respect of the new office building and its impact on 
daylight, sunlight and enjoyment of the existing office conditions.  Policy DP26 of the 
District Plan relates to residential amenities and does not consider the impact to 
commercial properties. In addition the BRE guidance in relation to daylight and 
sunlight has no requirement to protect occupants of commercial buildings. The 
neighbour has raised further concerns in respect of right to light, however this is not a 
planning matter. 

In response to a question the Senior Planning Officer identified the shared access 
with the adjoining building and informed the Committee that construction traffic would 
be controlled by a construction management plan.

Several Members commented that the development would provide increased office 
space for Haywards Heath boosting economic growth in the area.  

The Chairman noted the building is to be of a contemporary design with a high use of 
glass. The design has the support of the Council’s Urban Designer and condition 5 
requires an elevational vignette of the front façade to ensure the quality of the 
detailing of the building.  

The Chairman informed Committee that the development has included provision for 
cycle racks and was close to sustainable transport facilities.

The Chairman noted that no Members wished to speak so moved to 
Recommendations A and B and the Agenda Update Sheet, these were approved 
unanimously.

RESOLVED

That planning permission be granted subject to the following recommendations and 
amendments in the Agenda Update Sheet.

Recommendation A 
That planning permission is approved subject to the completion of a S106 Legal 
Agreement to secure infrastructure contributions and the conditions set in Appendix 
A. 

Recommendation B 
It is recommended that if the applicants have not submitted a satisfactory signed 
planning obligation securing the necessary infrastructure payments by the 18th 
January 2019, then it is recommended that permission be refused at the discretion of 
the Divisional Lead for Planning and Economy, for the following reasons: 

1. 'The application fails to comply with policy DP20 of the Mid Sussex District Plan in 
respect of the infrastructure required to serve the development’.

6. QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10 DUE NOTICE OF 
WHICH HAS BEEN GIVEN. 



None.

The meeting finished at 2.18 pm

Chairman


